
Quadrant Universal LC
Quadrant Universal LC é um compósito híbrido radiopaco de Microglass (micro-
vidro), fotocurável que tinge de fluoreto destinado a uso universal.
Com base no tamanho das partículas e do material de enchimento de vidro,
pode ser polido e tem muito brilho; juntamente com um sistema universal de
mistura (tal como o Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond ou Quadrant Uni-
1-Bond) é sobretudo recomendável para as restaurações adesivas.

Composição
Quadrant Universal LC é fabricado à base de Bis-GMA e tem uma percentagem
de enchimento de 60% em volume e 72% em peso.
Materiais de enchimento:
• Ba-Al-F vidro de silício (0,02-2 µm)
• dióxido de silício muito bem espalhado (0,02-0,07 µm)

Indicações
• restaurações classes I, II, III, IV, V, por exemplo:

correções de forma
correções de cor
vernizes directos
colocação de talas após trauma
encerramento de diastemas
restaurações de elementos da dentição de leite
correções em caso de complicações durante o crescimento (por exemplo dis-
plasia do esmalte).

Interacções com outros preparados
Não utilizar em combinação com preparados de eugenol visto que o eugenol
interfere com o endurecimento.

Uso das Seringas Quadrant
Rodar o cartucho na seringa. Rodar o êmbolo no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio.
Extrair o material da seringa. Depois de usar dar 1/4 de volta no êmbolo para liber-
tar a pressão no producto. Quando a seringa estiver vazia, pode substituir.

Uso do Quadrant Ampôlas
Colocar a ampôla na parte metalizada da Q-Gun. Retirar a tampinha da ampôla.
Injectar devagar e sob pressão constante, apertando para tal na extremidade.
Não forçar. No caso de ampôla ficar bloqueada, deve substituí-la por uma outra.
Colocar a abertura de saída da ampôla na parte inferior da cavidade e encher a
mesma a partir do interior para exterior. Depois de ter sido utilizada, deve reti -
rar a ampôla e deitá-la fora. A Q-Gun pode ser limpa e em seguida esterilizada
num esterilizador ou num autoclave quente a seco até à temperatura de 140ºC. 

Utilização
1. A preparação é realizada segundo as regras gerais em vigor relativas às res-
taurações/obturações de compostos, limpar em seguida a cavidade e deixar
secar. Aconselhase o uso de um dique de borracha. A parte dos dentes a desco-
berto na gengiva não necessitam no geral desta preparação.
2. Utilizar o Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond ou Quadrant Uni-1-Bond
(ou qualquer outro sistema de mistura universal) à escolha segundo o modo de
utilização desse produto. 
Deixar intacta à superfície a capa de dispersão.
3. Aplicar de encontro às bochechas Quadrant Universal LC em finas camadas
(com o máximo de 2 mm) na cavidade. Se houver uma forte coloração podese
utilizar antes da aplicação um opacificador.
4. Iluminar Quadrant Universal LC segundo o esquema abaixo mencionado
com um aparelho luminoso aprovado em camadas de 2 mm no máximo.
Formase à superfície uma capa de dispersão que não se deve tocar ou retirar.
Esta camada serve para a sutura da seguinte camada de compósito.
5. Pode dar os últimos retoques a Quadrant Universal LC imediatamente após o
endurecimento e o mesmo pode ser polido até obter um brilho intenso utilizan-
do para tal brocas finas de diamante, rodelas flexíveis e agulhas de silicone.

Se a aplicação de Quadrant Universal LC requerer mais tempo, por exemplo no
caso de uma grande restauração, recomenda-se que se aplique a lâmpada de
mais lonfe, ou então devese diminuir a intensidade da luz de forma a evitar
polimerização prematura.

Cor Tempo de polimerização 
Èpara 2 mm (em segundos)
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Precauções
Quadrant Universal LC contém monómeros polimerizáveis (por exemplo ácidos
(met)acrílicos que podem causar irritações em pessoas sensíveis. Em caso de
irritações ou de alergias conhecidas ao metacrilato não se deve aplicar o produ-
to. Evitar o contacto com a pele e os olhos. Em caso de contacto com os olhos,
lavar imediatamente com água e consultar um médico.

Conservação
Conservar a uma temperatura inferior a 25ºC. Evitar a luz directa do sol. Fechar
sempre bem a embalagem após a utilização e manter fora do alcance das
crianças.

Fabricado por Cavex Holland BV
Apenas se destina a fins de medicina dentária.
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Quadrant Universal LC
Quadrant Universal LC es un composite fotocurable que desprende fluor,
radiopaco para uso universal.
Debido al tamaño de sus partículas y al relleno de vidrio se puede pulir con
gran brillo y es adecuado en combinación con un sistema de unión universal
(como el Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond u Qudrant Uni-1-Bond)
para restauraciones adhesivas.

Composición
Quadrant Universal LC se elabora a base de Bis-GMA y tiene un porcentaje de
relleno del 60% en volumen y 72% en peso.
Sustancias de relleno:
• vidrio de silicato Ba-Al-F (0,02-2 µm)
• dióxido de silicio de distribución muy fina (0,02-0,07 µm)

Indicaciones
• restauraciones clase I, II, III, IV, V, por ejemplo:

correcciones de forma
correcciones de color
barnices directos
ferulizar después de traumatismos
cierres de diastemas
restauraciones dientes de leche
correcciones en caso de trastornos de desarrollo (por ejemplo, displasia
del esmalte)

Interacciones con otros preparados
No utilizar en combinación con preparados que contienen eugenol, dado que
eugenol impide el endurecimiento.

Uso de las Jeringas Quadrant
Girar el capuchón de la jeringa. Girar el émbolo en dirección de las agujas
del reloj para extraer el material de la jeringa. Después de usar, dar 1/4 de
vuelta al émbolo para liberar la presión del producto. Cuando la jeringa esté
vacía, puede desecharse.

Uso del Quadrant Cápsulas 
Colocar el cápsula en la parte metálica del Q-Gun. Retirar el tapón del cápsu-
la. Apretar lentamente  con una presión constante la manivela, sin forzar. Si
el cápsula se bloquea, cambiarlo por otro. Colocar la boca de salida del cáp-
sula en el fondo de la cavidad y llenar desde el fondo hacia afuera. Después
del uso retirar y desechar el cápsula. El Q-Gun se puede limpiar y luego este-
rilizar en un esterilizador de calor seco o una autoclave hasta 140ºC.

Utilización
1. Preparación según las normas generales para restauraciones de composi-
te, seguidamente limpiar y secar la cavidad. Se recomienda el uso de diques
de goma. Los cuellos dentales descubiertos generalmente no precisan prepa-
ración.
2. Utilice el Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond u Quadrant Uni-1-Bond
(u otro sistema de unión universal) a su elección, siguiendo las instrucciones
de aquel producto. Deje intacta la capa de dispersión en la superficie.
3. Aplique Quadrant Universal LC en capas finas (de máx. 2 mm) de contra
las paredes la cavidad. En caso de gran decoloración, se puede emplear pre-
viamente un opacificador.
4. Fotopolimerice Quadrant Universal LC en capas de máximo 2 mm con una
lámpara halogena probado como se indica en el esquema a continuación. En
la superficie se forma una capa de dispersión la cual no se puede tocar ni
retirar. Ésta sirve para la adhesión en la capa siguiente de composite.
5. Se puede acabar Quadrant Universal LC directamente tras la polimerización
y pulir con finas fresas diamantadas, discos flexibles y puntas de siliconas.

Si la manipulación de Quadrant Universal LC toma algo más tiempo, por
ejemplo, en caso de una restauración mayor, se recomienda alejar un poco la
lámpara, o disminuir un poco su intensidad, para evitar una polimerización
prematura.

TroloC iempo de polimerización 
por 2 mm (en seg.)
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Seguridad
Quadrant Universal LC contiene monómeros polimerizables (por ejemplo,
esteres de ácido (met)acrílicos) los cuales pueden causar irritaciones en per -
sonas hipersensibles. En caso de eventuales irritaciones o alergias conocidas
al metacrilato, no se debe aplicar el producto. Evitar el contacto con la piel y
los ojos. En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuagar con abundante agua y
acudir a un médico.

Conservación
Conservar a una temperatura inferior a 25ºC. No utilizar una vez caducada la
fecha de conservación. Evitar la luz solar directa. Después del uso, siempre
cerrar adecuadamente el embalaje y mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.

Fabricado por Cavex Holland BV
Indicado exclusivamente para fines odontológicos.

MODO DE EMPLEO0
1
9
7

Quadrant Universal LC
Quadrant Universal LC è un composito Microglass per uso universale, foto -
polimerizzabile, radiopaco che rilascia fluoro. Grazie alle dimensioni delle
particelle di riempitivo può essere lucidato a specchio ed in combinazione
con un sistema adesivo universale (come il Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant
UniBond o Quadrant Uni-1-Bond) si presta a restauri adesivi.

Composizione
Quadrant Universal LC è prodotto a base di Bis-GMA ed ha una percentuale di
riempitivo del 60% in volume e 72% in peso, costituito da:
• vetro di Ba-Al-F-silicato (0,02-2 µm)
• silice colloidale dispersa (0,02-0,07 µm)

Indicazioni
• restauri di I,II,III,IV e V classe, ad es.:

rimodellazioni
correzioni del colore
splintaggi a seguito di traumi
veneering diretti 
chiusure di diastemi
restauri sui denti decidui
correzione di disturbi dello sviluppo (ad es. displasia dello smalto)

Interazioni con altri prodotti
Non utilizzare con preparati a base di eugenolo, poichè l’eugenolo inibisce la
polimerizzazione dei compositi.

Uso delle Cartucce Quadrant
Togliere il cappuccio dalla cartuccia. Ruotare lo stantuffo in senso orario per
far uscire il materiale dalla cartuccia. Dopo l’ uso arretrare di un 1/4 di giro il
pistone affinchè il materiale non sia più sotto pressione. Quando la cartuccia
è vuota può essere gettata via.

Uso del Quadrant Q-Gun
Inserire la capsula nella parte metallica del Q-Gun. Togliere il tappino della
capsula. Spruzzare premendo lentamente e in modo costante sulla leva
senza forzare. Se la capsula si blocca sostituirla con un’altra. Collocare 
l’apertura di fuoriuscita della capsula sul fondo della cavità e riempire dal
basso verso l’alto. Dopo l’uso rimuovere la capsula ed eliminarla. Il Q-Gun si
può pulire con idonea soluzione e sterilizzare  in autoclave o stufa a secco,
non superando la temperatura di 140ºC.

Uso
1. Eseguire la preparazione secondo i criteri usati per i restauri con compo-
sito. Si consiglia l’uso della diga. Il colletto dei denti scoperto in generale
non richiede preparazione.
2. Utilizzare Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond o Quadrant Uni-1-
Bond (o altro sistema di adesione universale) seguendone le istruzioni per
l’uso. Lasciare intatto lo strato non polimerizzato in superficie.
3. Applicare Quadrant Universal LC in strati sottili (max. 2 mm) contro le
pareti della cavità. In presenza di discolorazione pronunciata si potrà usare
un prodotto opacizzante.
4. Irradiare Quadrant Universal LC in strati di 2 mm con una idonea lampada
polimerizzatrice. Sulla superficie rimarrà uno strato non polimerizzato, che
non deve essere nè toccato nè rimosso, perchè serve per l’adesione dello
strato successivo del composito.
5. Subito dopo la polimerizzazione Quadrant Universal LC può essere rifinito
e  lucidato con frese diamantate a grana sottile, dischi flessibili e punte al
silicone.

Se il lavoro con Quadrant Universal LC richiede tempi lunghi, ad esempio per
grossi lavori di restauro, si raccomanda di allontanare un po’ la lampada,
oppure di ridurne l’intensità, ad evitare una polimerizzazione indesiderata
del riunito.

TeroloC empo di polimerizzazione per 2 mm (sec.)
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Sicurezza
Quadrant Universal LC contiene monomeri polimerizzabili (quali esteri di
acido (met)acrilico polifunzionali) che in soggetti sensibili possono provocare
irritazioni. Non applicare il prodotto in caso di accertate irritazioni o allergie
al metacrilato. Evitare il contatto con occhi e pelle. In caso di contatto diretto
sciacquare immediatamente  con abbondante acqua e consultare un medico.

Conservazione
Non esporre a temperature superiori a 25ºC. Non utilizzare dopo la scaden-
za. Non esporre direttamente ai raggi solari. Chiudere bene la confezione e
tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Prodotto da Cavex Holland BV
Il prodotto può essere utilizzato solo dai dentisti.
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Quadrant Universal LC
Quadrant Universal LC ist ein lichthärtendes, fluorid-abgebendes, radiopakes
Microglass-Composite für den universellen Gebrauch. Aufgrund der
Partikelgröße und des Glasfüllstoffs ist es hochglanzpolierbar und zusammen
mit einem universellen Haftsystem (wie Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant
UniBond oder Quadrant Uni-1-Bond) für adhäsive Restaurationen geeignet.

Zusammensetzung
Quadrant Universal LC wird auf Bis-GMA-Basis hergestellt und hat einen
Füllprozentsatz von 60 Vol. % und 72 Gew. %.
Füllstoffe:
• Ba-Al-F-Silikatglas (0,02-2 µm)
• sehr fein verteiltes Siliziumdioxid (0,02-0,07 µm)

Indikationen
• Restaurationen der Klasse I, II, III, IV, V, z.B.:

Formkorrekturen
Farbkorrekturen
Direkte Veneers
Schienen nach Traumata
Schließen von Diastemata
Restaurierungen von Milchzähne
Korrekturen bei Entwicklungsstörungen (z.B. Schmelzdysplasie)

Wechselwirkungen mit anderen Mitteln
Nicht in Kombination mit eugenolhaltigen Präparaten anwenden, weil
Eugenol die Härtung verhindert.

Gebrauch der Quadrant Spritzen
Drehen Sie die Schutzhülle von der Spritze. Um das Material zu entnehmen,
drehen Sie den Hebel in Uhrzeigerrichtung. Nach Gebrauch drehen sie den
Hebel 4 Umdrehungen gegen die Uhrzeigerrichtung, damit der Druck entwei-
chen kann. Nach Entleerung der Spritze kann diese entsorgt werden.

Benutzung des Quadrant Kapseln 
Die Kapsel im Metallteil der Q-Gun anbringen. Den Verschluß der Kapsel ent -
fernen. Durch langsames und gleichmäßiges Drücken des Griffs spritzen.
Nicht zu stark drücken. Wenn die Kapsel verstopft ist, diese gegen eine ande-
re austauschen. Die Ausströmöffnung der Kapsel am Boden der Kavität
anbringen und vom Boden aus nach außen hin füllen. Nach Verwendung die
Kapsel entfernen und entsorgen. Die Q-Gun kann gereinigt und danach in
einem trockenen Hitzesterilisator oder Autoklav auf 140ºC sterilisiert werden.

Gebrauch
1. Präparation gemäß den allgemein geltenden Regeln für
Compositerestaurationen, anschließend Kavität reinigen und trocknen. Einen
Kofferdam zu verwenden, wird ebenfalls empfohlen. Bloßliegende Zahnhälse
benötigen im allgemeinen keine Präparation.
2. Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond oder Quadrant Uni-1-Bond (oder
ein anderes universelles Bondingsystem nach Wahl) gemäß der
Gebrauchsanweisung des betreffenden Produkts anwenden. Inhibitionsschicht
an der Oberfläche intakt lassen.
3. Quadrant Universal LC in dünnen Schichten (max. 2 mm) in der Kavität an
den Wänden auftragen. Bei starker Verfärbung kann vorher eine opake Farbe
benutzt werden.
4. Quadrant Universal LC gemäß dem Schema in Schichten von max. 2 mm
mit einem erprobten Lichtgerät belichten. An der Oberfläche bildet sich eine
Inhibitionsschicht, die nicht berührt oder entfernt werden darf. Sie dient der
Haftung an der nächsten Composite-Schicht.
5. Quadrant Universal LC kann direkt nach dem Härten fertig bearbeitet und
mit feinen Diamantbohrern, flexiblen Scheiben und Silikonpolierer hoch-
glanzpoliert werden.

Wenn die Verarbeitung von Quadrant Universal LC etwas mehr Zeit fordert,
z.B. bei einer großen Restauration, ist anzuraten, die Operationslampe etwas
weiter entfernt aufzustellen oder etwas zu dimmen, damit es nicht zu einer
verfrühten Polymerisation kommt.

)s( mm 2 orp tiezsnoitasiremyloPebraF
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Sicherheitshinweise
Quadrant Universal LC enthält polymerisierbare Monomere (z.B. mehrfunktio-
nelle (Meth)Akrylsäureester), die bei überempfindlichen Personen Reizungen
verursachen können. Bei eventuellen Reizungen oder bei bekannten
Allergien auf  Methakrylat darf das Produkt nicht angewendet werden. Haut-
und Augenkontakt vermeiden. Bei Augenkontakt direkt mit viel Wasser spü-
len und einen Arzt hinzuziehen.

Aufbewahrung
Unter 25ºC aufbewahren. Nach dem Mindesthaltbarkeitsdatum nicht mehr ver-
wenden. Direkte Sonneneinstrahlung vermeiden. Verpackung nach Gebrauch
immer gut verschließen und nicht in der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

Hergestellt von Cavex Holland BV
Ausschließlich für zahnärztliche Zwecke bestimmt.
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Quadrant Universal LC
Le Quadrant Universal LC est un composite en Microglass photopolymérisable,
libérant des fluorures, radio-opaque à usage universel. De par la taille de ses
particules et les charges de verre il est polissable au brillant et il convient en
combinaison avec un système d’adhésion universel (tel que le Quadrant Uni-SE-
Bond, Quadrant UniBond ou Quadrant Uni-1-Bond) aux restaurations adhésives.

Composition
Le Quadrant Universal LC est fabriqué à base de Bis-GMA et a un pourcenta-
ge de charges de 60% en volume et de 72% en poids.
Charges:
• verre de silicate Ba-Al-F (0,02-2 microns)
• très fines particules d’oxyde de silicium (0,02-0,07 microns)

Indications
• restaurations de classes I, II, III, IV, V, ex.:

corrections de forme
corrections de teinte
facettes directes
contention après traumatismes
fermeture de diastèmes
restauration de dents lactéales
corrections de troubles de développement (ex. dysplasie de l’émail)

Interactions avec d’autres produits
Ne pas utiliser en combinaison avec des préparations contenant de l’eugénol
car l’eugénol empêche la polymérisation.

Emploi des Quadrant Seringues
Tourner le bouchon dans le sens inverse de la seringue. Tourner le piston
dans le sens horlogique afin d’amener le matériau hors de la seringue. Après
usage, tourner le piston d’1/4 de tour en sens inverse pour stopper la pres-
sion exercée sur le produit. 

Utilisation du Quadrant Capsules
Placez la capsule dans la partie métallique du Q-Gun. Enlevez le capuchon de
la capsule. Injectez le composite en serrant la poignée lentement et avec une
pression constante. Ne pas forcer. En cas de blocage de la capsule, la rem-
placer par une autre. Mettez l’ouverture de la capsule au niveau du fond de
la cavité et remplissez la cavité de bas en haut. Jetez la capsule après em -
ploi. Le Q-Gun peut être nettoyé et ensuite stérilisé dans un stérilisateur à air
chaud ou autoclavé jusqu’à 140ºC.

Utilisation
1. Préparation selon les règles générales valables pour les restaurations au
composite, nettoyer et sécher la cavité. L’utilisation de la digue est recom-
mandée. En général, les collets exposés ne nécessitent pas de préparation.
2. Utiliser le Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond ou Quadrant Uni-1-Bond
(ou un autre système de bonding universel au choix) en suivant le mode d’emp-
loi de ce pro duit. Laisser la couche superficielle à inhibition d’oxygène intacte.
3. Appliquer le Quadrant Universal LC en fines couches (max. 2 mm) dans la
cavité contre les parois. Dans les cas de fortes colorations, on peut employer
au préalable un opacifiant.
4. Exposer le Quadrant Universal LC à la lumière en couches de maximum 2 mm
avec une lampe à photopolymériser fiable en respectant le schéma. 
Il se forme à la surface une couche à inhibition d’oxygène qui ne peut être
touchée ou éliminée. Celle-ci sert à l’adhésion à la couche de composite suivante.
5. Le Quadrant Universal LC peut être fini et poli au brillant directement
après la polymérisation à l’aide de fraises diamantées grain fin, de disques
flexibles et de pointes en silicone.

Lorsque la manipulation du Quadrant Universal LC demande un peu plus de
temps, par exemple pour une grande restauration, il est recommandé d’é-
loigner quelque peu le scialytique ou de diminuer un peu son intensité lumi-
neuse pour éviter une polymérisation prématurée.
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Sécurité
Quadrant Universal LC contient des monomères polymérisables (p.ex. des
esters multi-fonctionnels d’acide (méth)acrylique) qui peuvent occasionner
des irritations chez des personnes hypersensibles. Lors d’irritations éventu-
elles ou en cas d’allergies connues aux méthacrylates, il ne faut pas utiliser
le produit. Eviter le contact avec la peau et avec les yeux. En cas de contact
avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement abondamment à l’eau et consulter un
médecin.

Conservation
A conserver au-dessous de 25ºC.
Ne plus utiliser après la date de péremption. Eviter l’exposition directe à la
lumière du soleil. Toujours bien refermer l’emballage après l’utilisation et
garder hors de portée des enfants.

Fabriqué par Cavex Holland BV
Exclusivement destiné à l’usage dentaire.

Quadrant Universal LC
Quadrant Universal LC is een lichthardende, fluoride-afgevende, radiopake
Microglass composiet voor universeel gebruik. Op basis van de partikel-
grootte en de glasvulstof is het hoogglans polijstbaar en samen met een uni-
verseel hechtsysteem (zoals Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond of
Quadrant Uni-1-Bond) geschikt voor adhesieve restauraties.

Samenstelling
Quadrant Universal LC wordt op basis van Bis-GMA vervaardigd en heeft een
vulpercentage van 60 vol. % en 72 gew. %.
Vulstoffen:
• Ba-Al-F-silicaat glas (0,02-2 µm) 
• zeer fijn verdeelde siliciumdioxide (0,02-0,07 µm)

Indicaties
• restauraties klasse I,II,III,IV,V. b.v.:

vormcorrecties
kleurcorrecties
directe veneers
spalken na traumata
sluiten van diastemen
restauraties van melkelementen
correcties bij ontwikkelingsstoornissen (b.v. glazuurdysplasie)

Interacties met andere middelen
Niet gebruiken in combinatie met eugenolhoudende preparaten daar eugenol
de uitharding verhindert.

Gebruik Quadrant Spuitjes
Draai het dopje van de onderkant van het spuitje. Draai de plunjer met de
klok mee om het materiaal uit het spuitje te brengen. Draai na gebruik de
plunjer 1/4 slag terug om de druk van het materiaal weg te nemen. Als het
spuitje leeg is, kan het worden weggegooid.

Gebruik Capsules
Plaats de capsule in het metalen gedeelte van de Q-Gun. Verwijder het dopje
van de capsule. Spuit door langzaam en met constante druk in de greep te
knijpen. Niet forceren. Indien de capsule blokkeert deze vervangen door een
andere. Plaats de uitstroomopening van de capsule op de bodem van de
caviteit en vul van de bodem naar buiten. Na gebruik de capsule verwijderen
en weggooien. De Q-Gun kan worden gereinigd en vervolgens gesteriliseerd
in een droge hitte sterilisator of autoclaaf tot 140ºC.

Gebruik
1. Preparatie volgens de algemeen geldende regels voor composietrestaura-
ties, aansluitend de caviteit reinigen en drogen. Het gebruik van een koffer-
dam wordt geadviseerd. Blootliggende tandhalzen behoeven in het algemeen
geen preparatie.
2. Gebruik Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond of Quadrant Uni-1-Bond
(of een ander universeel bonding-systeem naar keuze) volgens de gebruiksaan-
wijzing van dat product. Zuurstofgeremde laag aan oppervlak intact laten.
3. Quadrant Universal LC in dunne lagen (max. 2 mm) in de caviteit tegen de
wanden appliceren. Bij sterke verkleuring kan voorafgaand een opaker wor-
den gebruikt.
4. Quadrant Universal LC volgens schema met een beproefd lichtapparaat
belichten in lagen van max. 2 mm. Aan het oppervlak vormt zich een zuur-
stofgeremde laag welke niet mag worden aangeraakt of verwijderd. Deze
dient voor de hechting aan de volgende laag composiet.
5. Quadrant Universal LC kan direct na uitharden worden afgewerkt en tot
hoogglans worden gepolijst met fijne diamantboren, flexibele schijfjes en
siliconen points.

Wanneer manipulatie van Quadrant Universal LC wat meer tijd kost, bijvoor-
beeld bij een grote restauratie, verdient het aanbeveling de operatielamp wat
verder weg te plaatsen, of iets te dimmen om voortijdige polymerisatie te
voorkomen.
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Veiligheid
Quadrant Universal LC bevat polymeriseerbare monomeren (b.v. meerfunc-
tionele (meth)acrylzuuresters) welke bij overgevoelige personen irritaties
kunnen veroorzaken. Bij eventuele irritaties of bij bekende allergieën op
basis van methacrylaat dient het product niet te worden toegepast. Huid- en
oogcontact vermijden. Bij oogcontact direct met veel water spoelen en een
arts consulteren.

Bewaren
Onder 25ºC bewaren. Na afloop van de houdbaarheidsdatum niet meer
gebruiken. Direct zonlicht vermijden. Verpakking na gebruik steeds goed
afsluiten en buiten bereik van kinderen houden. 

Vervaardigd door Cavex Holland BV
Uitsluitend voor tandheelkundige doeleinden bestemd.

  Quadrant Universal LC
Quadrant Universal LC is a light-cured, fluoride releasing radiopaque
Microglass composite for universal application. The particle size of the glass
filler render it polishable to a very high gloss; together with a universal bond -
ing system (such as Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond or Quadrant
Uni-1-Bond) it is indicat ed for adhesive cavity filling therapy. 

Composition
Quadrant Universal LC is based on a Bis-GMA matrix and contains 60% filler
by volume or 72% by weight, which is: 
• Ba-Al-F-silicate glass (0.02-2 µm)
• highly dispersed silicon dioxide (0.02-0.07 µm) 

Indications
• restorations of class I,II,III,IV and V cavities, e.g.:

reshaping
shade correction
direct veneers
splinting of traumatized teeth
closing of diastema
restoration of primary teeth
correction of development abnormalities (e.g. enamel dysplasia) 

Interactions with other materials
Do not use in combination with eugenol containing restoratives, as these
impair the polymerisation.

Use of Quadrant Syringes
Turn the cap from the syringe. Turn the plunger clockwise to express mate-
rial from the syringe. After use, turn the plunger back for 1/4 revolution to
release the pressure from the material. When the syringe is empty, it can be
thrown away.

Use of Quadrant Capsules
Place the capsule into the barrel of the Q-Gun. Remove cap from capsule.
Syringe by squeezing the handle with a slow, steady pressure. Do not force.
If capsule blocks, remove and replace with a new unit. Syringe by placing the
tip at the bottom of the restoration, and fill from the bottom up. After use,
remove the capsule and dispose of properly. The Q-Gun may be cleaned and
sterilized by autoclave or dry-heat at temperatures not exceeding 140ºC, or
soak in an approved disinfectant solution.

Clinical procedure
1. Prepare the cavity according to the general directions for composite resto-
rations. Clean and dry the cavity. The use of rubberdam is recommended.
When restoring exposed root surfaces, a preparation may not be necessary. 
2. Apply Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond or Quadrant Uni-1-Bond
(or an other universal bonding system as desired) following the instructions
for use for that prod uct. Oxygen inhibited layer should remain intact.
3. Apply Universal LC in small increments of 2 mm max. in the cavity onto
the cavity walls. Intensely discolored teeth may require a block-out with an
opaquer.
4. Cure Universal LC in layers of max. 2 mm with an appropriate curing
light; the curing time is indicated below. During the polymerization, an oxy-
gen inhibited layer develops on the surface. Do not touch or remove this
layer, it is essential for the chemical bond of the next Quadrant Universal LC
layer.
5. Quadrant Universal LC can be finished and polished with fine diamonds,
flexible discs and silicon polishers.

To prevent premature setting of Quadrant Universal LC in cases that take
more time, the operating light may be dimmed or turned away.
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Safety Advice
Quadrant Universal LC contains monomers capable of polymerization (e.g.
multi-functional (meth)acrylic acid ester), which may cause irritations in par-
ticularly sensitive individuals. If signs of such irritations appear or if allergies
to methacrylate-based resins are known to exist, the product should not be
used. Avoid skin contact. In the event of contact with the eyes or extended
contact with oral mucous membranes, the affected area should be thorough-
ly rinsed with water. In case of contact with the eyes consult a doctor.

Storage advice
Do not store at temperatures higher than 25ºC (77ºF). Do not use this mate-
rial beyond it’s expiry date. Avoid direct sun exposure. Close containers firm-
ly after use and keep out of reach of children.

Made by Cavex Holland BV
For dental use only.

Quadrant Universal LC
Quadrant Universal LC er et lyspolymeriserende, fluorfrigivende, radiopakt,
universelt Microglass-komposit til restaureringer. Som følge af den ideelle par-
tikelstørrelse kan Quadrant Universal LC poleres til optimal højglans. Sammen
med et universal bondingsystem fx Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond
eller Quadrant Uni-1-Bond er materialet beregnet til adhæsiv fyldningsterapi.

Sammensætning
Quadrant Universal LC er baseret på en Bis-GMA-matrix og indeholder
60 volumen% filler, 72 vægt%. Fillere:
• Ba-Al-F-silikatglas (0,02-2 µm)
• optimalt dispergeret siliciumdioxid (0,02-0,07 µm)

Indikationer
• klasse I, II, III, IV og V fyldninger, fx.:

formkorrektioner
farvekorrektioner
direkte facader
fiksering af traumatiserede tænder
lukning af diastema
restaurering af mælketænder
korrektion af misdannelser (fx. emaljehypoplasier)

Samspil med andre materialer
Quadrant Universal LC må ikke anvendes i forbindelse med materialer som
indeholder eugenol, da disse vil forstyrre komposittens korrekte afbinding.

Anvendelse af Quadrant Sprøjterne
Skru hætten af sprøjten. Drej stemplet med uret for at presse materiale ud af
sprøjten. Efter brug drejes stemplet en kvart omgang mod uret for at mind -
ske trykket fra materialet. Sprøjten kan smides væk når den er tom.

Anvend Quadrant Kapslen
Sæt kapslen ned i Q-Gun holder. Fjern hætten fra kapslen. Dispenser materia-
let ved at presse på håndtaget med et langsomt, jævnt tryk. Forcér ikke. Hvis
kapslen blokerer og der ikke kommer materiale ud, udskiftes kapslen med
en ny. Applicer ved at holde kapslens spids ned i bunden af kaviteten, som
fyldes op nedefra. Kapslen kasseres efter brug. Q-Gun rengøres i almindelige
rengøringsmidler, og den kan desinficeres i passende desinfektionsopløsnin-
ger og/eller autoklaveres ved op til 140ºC.

Fremgangsmåde
1. Præparer kaviteten i overensstemmelse med sædvanlige principper for
præparation til kompositrestaureringer. Rens og tørlæg kaviteten. Brug af
kofferdam anbefales. Ved restaurering af eksponerede rodoverflader er en
egentlig præparering ikke nødvendig i alle tilfælde.
2. Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Applicer Quadrant UniBond eller Quadrant Uni-1-
Bond (eller en anden universal bond efter eget valg) i overensstemmelse med
brugsanvisningen for dette materiale. Det iltinhiberede lag på bondingen må
ikke fjernes.
3. Placer Quadrant Universal LC i kaviteten i lagtykkelser på max. 2 mm.
Sørg for god kontakt til kavitetsvæggene. Ved restaurering af intenst misfar-
vede tænder kan det være nødvendigt at anvende en opaque plast, til at
skjule misfarvningerne.
4. Polymeriser Quadrant Universal LC i lag af max. 2 mm tykkelse med en
passende polymeriseringslampe, polymeriseringstiderne er indikeret her -
under. Under polymeriseringen dannes et iltinhiberet lag på komposittens
overflade. Undlad at berøre eller fjerne dette lag da det er nødvendigt for
korrekt binding af det næste lag komposit. 
5. Quadrant Universal LC kan finisheres med finkornede diamanter, 
slibeskiver og silikonepolerere.

For at forhindre at Quadrant Universal LC polymeriserer pga. lyset fra opera-
tionslampen under arbejdet bør lysstyrken dæmpes eller lysets fokus drejes
væk fra operationsfeltet.

).kes( mm 2 rep ditsgniresiremylopsyLevraF

02I,3C,2C,3B,2B,5.3A,3A,2A,1A

042AO,4A

Sikkerhedsanvisninger
Quadrant Universal LC indeholder polymeriserbare monomerer (fx. multi-
funktionelle (meth)akrylsyreestere) som kan forårsage irritation – specielt
hos prædisponere personer. Hvis der opstår tegn på irritation eller hvis
patienter har en erkendt allergi overfor methakrylatbaserede plastmaterialer
må dette produkt ikke anvendes. Undgå kontakt med huden. I tilfælde af
kontakt med øjnene eller længere varende kontakt med mundslimhinden
skylles de kontaminerede områder omhyggeligt med rigelige mængder vand.
I tilfælde af kontakt med øjnene bør en læge konsulteres.

Opbevaring
Dette produkt må ikke opbevares ved temperaturer højere end 25ºC. Bør ikke
anvendes efter udløbsdatoen. Udsæt ikke materialet for direkte sollys. Luk behol-
derne omhyggeligt efter hver brug og opbevar uden for børns rækkevidde.

Fremstillet af Cavex Holland BV
Kun til anvendelse i forbindelse med tandbehandling.

Quadrant Universal LC
Quadrant Universal LC är ett ljuspolymeriserande, fluoravgivande,  radiopakt
”Mikroglass” komposit för universalbruk. På grund av den idealiska partikel-
storleken hos glasfillern är materialet polerbart till mycket hög glans; använt
tillsammans med ett bondingsystem för universalbruk (som t. ex. Quadrant
Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond eller Quadrant Uni-1-Bond) är materialet indi-
kerat vid fyllningsterapi med adhesivteknik.

Sammansättning
Quadrant Universal LC baseras på en Bis-GMA-matrix, innehåller 60 volym-
procent, 72 viktprocent filler av:
• Ba-Al-F-silikatglas (0,02-2 µm)
• Finfördelad kiseldioxid (0,02-0,07 µm)

Indikationer
• restaurationer klass I, II, III, IV och V, f.ex.:

korrigering av anatomisk form
färgkorrigering
direktgjorda skalfasader
fixering av traumatiserade tänder
tillslutning av diasteman
fyllningar i mjölktänder
korrektion av utvecklingsrelaterade missbildningar (f.ex. emaljhypopeasi)

Kontraindikation med andra material
Skall ej användas i kombination med eugenolhaltiga fyllningsmaterial då
dessa försämrar polymeriseringen.

Användande av Quadrant Spruta
Ta av locket på sprutan. Vrid skruven medurs för att trycka ut materialet.
Vrid tillbaka skruven ett kvarts varv efter användandet för att minska trycket
i sprutan.
Sprutan kan slängas när den är tom.

Användning av Quadrant Kapseln 
Placera kapseln i Q-Gun’s hylsa. Avlägsna kapselns lock. Spruta ut material
genom att trycka in handtaget långsamt och stadigt. Forcera inte. Om kap-
seln hakar upp sig och inget material kommer ut skall den avlägsnas och
ersättas med en ny. När materialet sprutas ut skall sprutans spets placeras i
kavitetens botten, fyll sedan från botten och uppåt. Efter användning avlägs-
nas kapseln och kastas. Q-Gun kan rengöras och autoklaveras upp till 140ºC
eller läggas i passande desinfektionslösning.

Klinisk arbetsgång
1. Preparera kaviteten enligt de allmänna principer som gäller för komposit-
restaurationer. Rengör och torka kaviteten. Bruk av kofferdam rekommender-
as. Vid restauration av exponerade rotytor är ibland preparation onödig.
2. Applicera Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond eller Quadrant Uni-1-Bond
(eller valfritt annat bondingmaterial för universalbruk) enligt de anvisningar som
gäller för produkten ifråga. Det syreinhiberade skiktet skall hållas intakt.
3. Applicera Quadrant Universal LC mot kavitetsväggarna i omgångar med
max. 2 mm tjocklek. Kraftigt missfärgade tänder kan kräva maskering med
opakt material. 
4. Polymerisera Quadrant Universal LC i omgångar med max. 2 mm tjocklek
med lämplig polymeriseringslampa; polymeriseringstiden framgår av tabel-
len nedan. Under polymeriseringen bildas ett syreinhiberat skikt på ytan. Rör
eller avlägsna inte detta skikt då det är nödvändigt för den kemiska bondin-
gen av nästföljande materialskikt.
5. Quadrant Universal LC kan putsas och poleras med fina diamantspetsar,
flexibla trissor och silikonpolerare.

För att förebygga för tidig polymerisering av Quadrant Universal LC i fall
som kräver extra tid kan operationsbelysningen bländas av eller vridas åt
sidan.
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Säkerhetsråd
Quadrant Universal LC innehåller monomerer som kan polymerisera (f. ex.
multifunktionell (met)akrylsyraester), vilken kan orsaka irritationer hos sär -
skilt känsliga individer. Om tecken på sådana irritationer uppträder eller om
allergi för metakrylatbaserade resiner är känd, skall produkten ej användas.
Undvik hudkontakt. Vid kontakt med ögonen eller förlängd kontakt med mun-
nens slemhinnor skall det aktuella området noggrant sköljas med vatten.
Skölj med rikligt med vatten. Vid ögonkontakt, uppsäk omedelbart läkare.

Förvaring
Förvara ej materialet vid temperaturer högre än 25ºC. Använd ej detta mate-
rial efter utgångsdatum. Undvik direkt solljus. Stäng behållarna noggrant
efter användningen. Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn.

Tillverkat av Cavex Holland BV
Endast för dentalt bruk.
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As nossas recomendações relativas à aplicação técnica oral, por
escrito ou por meio de ensaios são, segundo os nossos critérios, de
confiança, no entanto apenas são válidas instruções/indicações sem
compromisso, igualmente com respeito a eventuais direitos de
protecção de terceiros. Eles não o ilibem da obrigação de controlar os
produtos que nós lhe fornecemos relativamente à sua respectiva
capacidade face aos processos e objectivos em questão. 
A aplicação, a utilização e a elaboração dos produtos tem lugar fora
do nosso campo de controle. Elas são por isso de sua
responsabilidade. Em caso de dano, esta última limita-se ao valor dos
bens que nós fornecemos e que foram utilizados por si. Naturalmente
que garantimos a boa qualidade dos nossos produtos, em
conformidade com os critérios mencionados relativos às nossas
condições gerais de venda e de fornecimento.

Nuestro asesoramiento técnico de aplicación, ya sea verbal, por escrito o
mediante ensayos, se realiza según nuestro leal saber y entender, pero
debe considerarse sólo como iniciación sin compromiso, también por lo
que respecta a posibles derechos de propiedad industrial de terceros; no
exime al cliente del examen propio de los productos suministrados por
nosotros con el fin de verificar su idoneidad para los procedimientos y
fines previstos. La aplicación, el empleo y la transformación de los pro-
ductos se llevan a cabo fuera del alcance de nuestras posibilidades de
control, siendo, por tanto, de la exclusiva responsabilidad del cliente. 
Si, no obstante, hubiera de considerarse alguna responsabilidad por
parte nuestra, ésta se limitará para cualquier daños y perjuicio, al valor
de la mercancía suministrada por nosotros y empleada por el cliente. Se
sobreentiende que garantizamos la intachable calidad de nuestros pro-
ductos de conformidad con nuestras Condiciones Generales de Venta y
Suministro.

La nostra attivà di consulenza tecnica, svolta a voce, per iscritto oppu-
re tramite prove od esperimenti, ha luogo sulla scorta delle nostre
migliori conoscenze, deve essere considerata tuttavia quale informa-
zione senza alcun valore vincolante, anche per quanto concerne even-
tuali diritti di proprietà industriali di terzi, e non esime il cliente da
eseguire propri controlli dei prodotti da noi forniti allo scopo di sti-
marne l'idoneità o no ai procedimenti ed ai fini previsti.
L'applicazione, l'impiego e la trasformazione dei prodotti hanno luogo
al di fuori delle nostre possibilità di controllo e ricadono pertanto
sotto l'esclusiva responsabilità del cliente. Nel caso tuttavia che si
esiga una responsabilità, questa sarà limitata, per tutti i danni, al valo-
re dei prodotti da noi forniti ed impiegati dal cliente. Ovviamente noi
garantiamo una qualità inec cepibile dei nostri prodotti a norma delle
nostre condizioni generali di vendita e di consegna.

Unsere anwendungstechnische Beratung in Wort, Schrift und durch
Versuche erfolgt nach bestem Wissen, gilt jedoch nur als unverbindli-
cher Hinweis, auch in bezug auf etwaige Schutzrechte Dritter und
befreit Sie nicht von der eigenen Prüfung der von uns gelieferten
Produkte auf ihre Eignung für die beabsichtigten Verfahren und
Zwecke. Anwendung, Verwendung und Verarbeitung der Produkte
erfolgen außerhalb unserer Kontrollmöglichkeiten und liegen daher
ausschließlich in Ihrem Verantwortungsbereich. Sollte dennoch eine
Haftung in Frage kommen, so ist diese für alle Schäden auf den Wert
der von uns gelieferten Ware beschränkt. Selbstverständlich gewähr-
leisten wir die einwandfreie Qualität unserer Produkte nach Maßgabe
unserer Allgemeinen Verkaufs- und Lieferungsbedingungen.

Les conseils que nous vous donnons verbalement ou par écrit dans le
cadre de notre assistance technique et de nos essais n'engagent pas
notre responsabilité – même en ce qui concerne d'éventuels droits de
tiers en matière de propriété industrielle – et ne vous dispensent pas
de la nécessité de vérifier par des essais pratiques si nos produits
 conviennent aux procédés et applications que vous envisagez.
L'utilisation, la mise en oeuvre et la transformation des produits four-
nis échappent à notre contrôle et relèvent, des lors, exclusivement de
votre responsabilité. Si notre responsabilité devait néanmoins se trou-
ver engagée, elle se limiterait, pour tous les dommages, à la valeur de
la marchandise fournie par nous et mise en oeuvre par vos soins. Bien
entendu, nous garantissons la qualité irréprochable de nos produits
dans le cadre de nos conditions générales de vente et de livraison.

Onze adviezen met betrekking tot de technische toepassing in woord,
geschrift of door middel van proeven worden naar beste weten ver -
strekt, doch gelden slechts als vrijblijvende aanwijzingen, ook ten
aanzien van eventuele beschermende rechten van derden. Zij ontslaan
u niet van de verplichting, de door ons geleverde producten op hun
geschiktheid voor de beoogde procédés en doeleinden te controleren.
Toepassing, gebruik en verwerking van de producten vinden plaats
buiten onze controlemogelijkheden. Zij vallen derhalve onder uw
eigen verantwoordelijkheid. In geval van enige aansprakelijkheid blijft
deze, voor alle schadegevallen, beperkt tot de waarde van de door ons
geleverde en door u gebruikte goederen. Vanzelfsprekend garanderen
wij de goede kwaliteit van onze producten, e.e.a. volgens de in onze
algemene verkoop- en leveringsvoorwaarden genoemde maatstaven.

Our technical advice, whether verbal, in writing or by way of trials, is
given in good faith but without warranty, and this also applies where
proprietary rights of third parties are involved. It does not release you
from the obligation to test the products supplied by us as to their
 suitability for the intended processes and uses. The application, use
and processing of the products are beyond our control and, therefore,
entirely your own responsibility. Should, in spite of this liability be
established for any damage, it will be limited to the value of the
goods delivered by us and used by you. We will, of course, provide
consistent quality of our products within the scope of our General
Conditions of Sale and Delivery.

Vores tekniske rådgivning hvad enten den er givet mundtligt, skriftligt
eller ved afprøvning af produktet gives i god tro, men er uden garanti. 
Dette gælder også i tilfælde der involverer tredieparts ejendomsret. 
Det fritager ikke brugeren for forpligtigelsen til at kontrollere at det
produkt vi har leveret er egnet til de fremgangsmåder og anvendelse -
sområder som det er påtænkt anvendt til. Da vi ikke har nogen kontrol
over anvendelse, fremgangsmåde og behandling af dette produkt,
sker brugen helt på brugerens ansvar. 
Skulle der, på trods af disse ansvarsbetingelser, opstå et retskrav vil
dette være begrænset til værdien af produkter leveret af os og
anvendt af Dem. 
Vi vil naturligvis levere produkter af at ensartet kvalitet inden for ram-
merne af vores generelle salgs- og leveringsbetingelser.

Vårt tekniska råd, antingen verbalt, skriftligt eller grundat på erfaren-
het, har getts i god tro men utan garantier. Detta gäller också där
äganderättsförhållanden för tredje part blir aktuella. Det befriar ej er
från skyldigheten att testa de produkter som tillhandahålles av oss av -
seende deras lämplighet för avsedda behandlingar och indikationer.
Applikationen, användningen och hanteringen av produkterna ligger
utanför vår kon troll och är helt och hållet ert ansvar. Skulle vi trots
detta hållas ansvarsskyldiga begränsas ansvaret till värdet av det gods
som levererats av oss och använts av er. Vi garanterar, naturligtvis, en
jämn kvalitet på våra produkter inom ramarna för gällande leverans-
bestämmelser.

Cavex Holland BV
Fustweg 5, 2031 CJ Haarlem, The Netherlands
T +31 23 530 77 00, dental@cavex.nl, www.cavex.nl
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Quadrant Universal LC
Hem anterior hem de posterior di̧slerde kullanılabilen, flor serbestleyen ve ı̧sınla
sertlȩsen, Microglass, radyoopak hibrit kompozitdir. Cam doldurucuların partikül
büyüklüğü sayesinde bu kompozit, çok yüksek parlaklık elde edilinceye kadar cilal-
anabilir; üniversal bir bonding sistemiyle beraber (Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant
UniBond ya Quadrant Uni-1-Bond gibi) adeziv kavite dolgusu olarak kullanılır.

içindekiler
Quadrant Universal LC’ nin ana matriksi Bis-GMA bazlıdır ve ağırlık olarak %72,
hacim olarak da %60 oranında doldurucu içerir:
• Ba-Al-F-silikat cam (0.02-2 µm)
• yüksek derecede dağılmı̧s silikon dioksit (0.02-0.07 µm)

Endikasyonları
• class I- class II- class III- class IV ve class V kavitelerin restorasyonunda,

bu kavitelere daha önce yapılmı̧s restorasyonların yeniden şekillendirilmesinde,
olu̧san renk bozukluklarının düzeltilmesinde, 
direkt veneer kronlarda,
travma görmüş di̧slerin splintlenmesinde,
diastemaların kapatılmasında,
süt di̧slerinin restorasyonunda,
gelişim anomalilerinin (mine displazisi gibi) düzeltilmesinde

Diğer materyallerle etkileşimi
Öjenol içeren restoratifler, adezivlerin polimerizasyonunu bozdukları için, bu resto-
ratiflerle birlikte kullanılmamalıdırlar.

Quadrant Şınngaların Kullanımı
Şırınganın kapağını çevirerek çıkarınız. Şırıngadan materyali çıkarmak için, şırınga
vidasını saat yönünde çeviriniz. Kullandıktan sonra, materyalden baaıncı kaldırmak
amacıyla, şırınga vidasını 1/4 devirie geriye çeviriniz. Şırınga bo̧saldigında 
atılabilir.

Quadrant Q-Gun’ın kullanım şekli
Kapsülü Q-Gun’ ın namlusuna yerlȩstiriniz. Kapsül ba̧slığını çıkarınız. Tabancanın
kabzasını yava̧s ve sürekli bir basınçla sıkarak kompoziti şırınga ediniz. Kesinlikle
zorlamayınız. Şayet kapsül bloke ise çıkarınız ve yeni bir kapsül yerlȩstiriniz.
Restorasyonun tabanına tabancanın ucunu yerlȩstiriniz ve tabandan yukarıya
doğru kompoziti şırınga ederek kaviteyi doldurunuz.
Kullandıktan sonra kapsülü çıkarınız ve yenisi ile deği̧stiriniz. Q-Gun temizlenebilir
ve 140ºĊ ı a̧smayan ısıdaki kuru-hava sterilizatöründe ya da otoklavda sterilize
edilebilir veya uygun bir dezenfektan solüsyonda bekletilerek dezenfekte edilebilir.

Klinik i̧slemler
1. Kompozit restorasyonlar için geçerli olan kurallara göre kavite hazırlanır. Kavite
yıkanır ve kurutulur. Rubber dam kullanılması önerilmektedir. Açığa çıkan kök
yüzeyleri restore edilecekse kavite preperasyonu gerekli olmayabilir.
2. Üretici firmanın kullanım talimatına göre, Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant
UniBond ya Quadrant Uni-1-Bond (ya da diğer bir üniversal bonding sistemi) uygu-
lanır. Açığa çıkan oksijen inhibisyon tabakası korunmalıdır.
3. Universal LC, kavitedeki kavite duvarlarına maksimum 2mm lik tabakalar halin-
de uygulanır. Di̧ste a̧sırı bir renklenme varsa, opak uygulanarak block-out yapıl-
ması önerilebilir. 
4. Maksimum 2mm lik tabakalar şeklinde uygulanan Universal LC, uygun bir
ışınlı dolgu cihazı kullanılarak polimerize edilir; polimerizasyon süresi a̧sağıdaki
tabloda gösterildiği gibidir. Polimerizasyon esnasında, yüzeyde oksijen inhibisyon
tabakası geli̧sir. Bu tabakaya dokunmayınız ya da bu tabakayı kaldırmayınız, bir
sonraki Universal LC tabakasının kimyasal bağlanması için bu tabaka önemlidir.
5. Quadrant Universal LC ile yapılan dolgu bitirilebilir ve ince elmas frezler, flek -
sibl diskler ve silikon parlatıcılar ile polisajı yapılabilir.

Uzun sürecek vakalarda, Quadrant Universal LC’ nin prematür sertlȩsmesini önle-
mek için, reflektör ı̧sığı donuklaştırılabilir ya da başka tarafa çevrilebilir. 
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Önlemler
Quadrant Universal LC, özellikle alerjik ki̧silerde irritasyona neden olabilecek, poli-
merizasyonu sağlayan monomerler (örneğin, multi-fonksiyonel (meth)akrilik asit
esterleri) içerir. Bu tip irritasyonların belirtileri görülürse ya da hastanın metakrilat
bazlı resinlere kaŗsı alerjisi olduğu biliniyorsa ürün kullanılmamalıdır.
Deri ile temas etmemelidir. Gözle ya da oral mukoza membranlarla temas edecek
olursa, etkilenen alan bol miktarda suyla yıkanmalıdır. Gözle temasında mutlaka
bir göz doktoruna gidilmelidir.

Saklama Ko̧sulları
25ºĊ (77ºF) dan daha yüksek ısılarda saklanmamalıdır. Materyal, son kullanım tari-
hinden sonra kullanılmamalıdır. Direkt gün ı̧sığından uzak tutulmalıdır.
Kullanıldıktan sonra şırınganın kapağı sıkıca kapatılmalıdır ve çocukların
eri̧semeyeceği bir yerde tutulmalıdır.

Cavex Holland BV tarafından imal edilmiştir
Yalnızca dental kullanım içindir.

KULLANIM KILAVUZU0
1
9
7

Quadrant Universal LC

0
1
9
7

0
1
9
7

KSA CHIN

Quadrant Universal LC

0
1
9
7

RUS

 

   

     

        

       

 

   

     

Quadrant Universal LC

0
1
9
7

Sözlü, yazılı veya denemelerle verdiğimiz teknik tavsiyeler güvenle
ancak garanti verilmeden yapılmıştır, ve bu aynı zamanda üçüncü
kişilerin mal sahipliği haklarını da kapsar. Bu sizi belirtilen prosesler
ve kullanımlar için tarafımızdan sağlanan ürünleri test etmek zorunlu-
luğundan uzaklaştırmaz. Ürünlerin uygulanması, kullanımı ve proses-
leri bizim kon trolümüzün ötesindedir ve bu yüzden tamamen sizin
sorumluluğunuzdur. Bu sorumluluğa rağmen belirtilen herhangi bir
zarar bizim tarafımızdan verilen ve sizin tarafınızdan kullanılan mal-
ların değerleriyle limitli olacaktır. Tabii ki, ürünlerimizin uygun kalitesi-
ni Genel Satış ve Dağıtım Koşullarımızın içinde sağlayacağız.

Informacje techniczne na temat naszego produktu s¹ przekazane
wy³¹cznie w dobrej wierze, ale bez gwarancji i to stosuje siê równie¿ w
momencie gdzie w³asnośæ praw osób trzecich wchodzi w grê. Nie
zwalnia to jednak z obowi¹zku zbadania przez Ciebie materia³ów przez
nas dostarczonych pod k¹tem zastosowania. Poniewa¿ zastosowanie
w/w materia³ów oraz jego u¿ycie odbywa siê poza nasz¹ kontrol¹, nie
ponosimy z tego tytulu zadnej odpowiedzialności.

Használati tanácsainkat cégünk részéröl a legjobb jóhiszemben adjuk, akár
irásban, akár szóban, akár bemutató alapján, de a garanciavállalás
kizárásával. Ugyanez vonatkozik arra az esetre is, ha harmadik személy
tulajdonosi jogairól van szó. Ez nem mentesíti Önöket az alól, hogy az
általunk szállított termékeket a felhasználás és az alkalmazás tekintetében
alkalmasság szempontjából megvizsgálják. A termékek alkalmazására,
felhasználására és feldolgozására nem lehetünk befolyásolással, ennélfogva
az emlitettek teljes mértékben az Önök felelösségi körébe tartoznak.
Amennyiben ezen kötelezettség következtében bármiféle károsodás
keletkezne, anyagi felelösségünk legfeljebb a szállitásunk tárgyát képezö, és
az Önök által felhasznált termékek értékére korlátozódik. Mi a magunk
részéröl természetesen termékeinkre állandó minöséget biztositunk az
Általános értékesitési és szállítási feltételeinknek megfelelöen.

Quadrant Universal LC
Quadrant Universal LC jest świat³o-utwardzalnym, uniwersalnym
kompozytem, uwalniaj¹cym fluor. Ze wzglêdu na budowê cz¹steczek bardzo
³atwo poleruje siê do wysokiego po³ysku. Przy u¿yciu uniwersalnego systemu
wi¹¿¹cego (Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond, Quadrant
Uni–1–Bond) jest zalecany do uzupe³nieñ ubytków klas: I, II, III, IV i V.

Sk³ad
Quadrant Universal LC jest oparty na formule Bis – GMA i zawiera 60%
wype³niacza na objêtośæ lub 72% na wagê, co daje:
• BA – AL – F – szk³o krzemowe (0,02 – 2 µm)
• wysoko rozszczepialny dwutlenek krzemu (0,02 – 0,07 µm)

Zalecenia
• Odbudowa ubytków klas od I do V
• zmienianie kszta³tu
• korekcja koloru
• szynowanie zêbów
• likwidacja diastem
• wype³nianie ubytków w zêbach mlecznych
• korekcja szkliwa

Interakcja z innymi materia³ami 
Nie u¿ywaæ z materia³ami zawieraj¹cymi eugenol, poniewa¿ mo¿e nast¹piæ
proces polimeryzacji.

U¿ycie strzykawek Quadrant
• odkrêciæ nakrêtkê ze strzykawki 
• przekrêæ t³ok zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara, aby wycisn¹æ materia³

ze strzykawki
• po uýyciu przekræå tùok z powrotem do 1/4 poprzedniego poùoýenia, aby

nie dopuúciå do samoczynnego wyciúniæcia materiaùu

U¿ycie kapsu³ek Quadranta
• umieśæ kapsu³kê w pistolecie 
• zdejmij nakrêtkê z kapsu³ki
• wyciśnij materia³ powolnym jednostajnym ruchem
• jeśli kapsu³ka siê blokuje wyjmij j¹ i umieśæ now¹
• pistolet mo¿e zostaæ poddany sterylizacji w autoklawie, w temperaturze

nie wiêkszej ni¿ 140 C, lub wymoczony w środku dezynfekcyjnym

Procedury kliniczne 
• przygotuj ubytek
• u¿ycie koferdamu jest zalecane
• na³ó¿ system wi¹¿¹cy
• na³ó¿ Quadrant Universal LC (max. do 2mm grubości) w ubytek
• przebarwione zêby mog¹ wymagaæ charakteryzacji
• po na³o¿eniu wype³nienie nale¿y spolimeryzowaæ za pomoc¹ lampy

świat³o-utwardzalnej (w tabeli podane czasy naświetleñ)
• wype³nienie mo¿na wypolerowaæ np.: diamentami oraz wszystkimi

narzêdziami rotacyjnymi przeznaczonymi do tego celu

ijcazyremilop ysazCroloK
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Bezpieczeñstwo
Zawiera metakryl, nale¿y szczególnie uwa¿aæ, gdy¿ w przypadku kontaktu z
oczami i skór¹ mo¿e wyst¹piæ nadwra¿liwośæ. W razie kontaktu preparatu z
oczami lub skór¹ nale¿y natychmiast sp³ukaæ wod¹ i jeśli zaistnieje taka
potrzeba to skonsultowaæ siê z lekarzem pierwszego kontaktu.

Sk³adowanie
Zaleca siê przechowywanie preparatu w lodówce. Nie u¿ywaæ po
wygaśniêciu daty wa¿ności. Nie przechowywaæ w miejscach
nas³onecznionych. Przestrzegaæ dok³adnego zamkniêcia preparatu po
u¿yciu. Chroniæ przed dzieæmi.

Wyprodukowa³ Cavex Holland BV 
Preparat przeznaczony tylko do u¿ytku w stomatologii.
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Quadrant Universal LC
A Quadrant Universal LC széleskörüen felhasználható, fényrekötõ, fluoridleadó, sugár át
nem eresztõ, mikroüvegszemcsés kompozit. Az üvegszemcsék ideális szemcsemé-
reténél fogva magas fényüre polírozható. Univerzális ragasztórendszerrel (pl Quadrant
Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond ot Quadrant Uni-1-Bond) együtt használva adhezív
tömések készítésére javasolt.

Összetétel
A Quadrant Universal LC bis-GMA alapú anyag, amely 60 térfogatszázalék 72
tömegszázalék mértékben tartalmaz töltõanyagot, ami az alábbiak szerinti lehet:
• Ba-Al-F szilikátüveg (0,02-2 µm)
• nagymértékben diszpergált szilíciumdioxid (0,02-0,07 µm)

Javaslat
• I., II., III., IV. és V. osztályú cavitasok tömése, például:

fogfelépítés
fogszínkorrekció
direkt leplezés
sérült fogak helyreállítása
diastema zárás
tejfogak tömése
fejlõdési rendellenességek (például fogzománc dysplasia) korrekciója.

Kölcsönhatás más anyagokkal
Eugenol-tartalmú anyagokkal kombinálva nem szabad alkalmazni, mivel ez az anyag a
polimerizációt károsan befolyásolja.

Quadrant fecskendõk használata 
Csavarjuk le a fecskendõrõl a kupakot. A dugattyút az óramutató járásával egyezõ
irányba elfordítva nyomjuk ki az anyagot a fecskendõbõl. Használat után az anyagban
lévõ nyomás mérséklésére negyed fordulattal forgassuk visszafelé a dugattyút. Az üres
fecskendõ eldobható.

Quadrant kapszulát használata 
(4) A kapszulát az adagolópisztoly (Q-Gun) csövébe kell helyezni. A kapszuláról a
zárósapkát levesszük. A pisztolyt, kézzel lassú, állandó nyomással  szélsõségesen nagy
erõ alkalmazása nélkül használjuk. Ha a kapszula kiürül ki kell venni és újat kell a
pisztolyba helyezni. A pisztoly végét a kezelni kívánt hely aljához kell helyezni, meg kell
kezdeni a kapszulából az adagolást. Használat után a kapszulát ki kell venni és elõírás
szerint ártalmatlanítani. A adagolópisztoly megtisztítható és sterilizálható autoklávban
vagy hõ-lég sterilizátorban, 140 °C-nál nem magasabb hõmérsékleten, ill.
engedélyezett fertõtlenítõ oldattal kimosható.

Alkalmazási eljárás
1. Üregalakítás a kompozit tömések cavitas preparálásának általános szabályai

szerint. A fogüreg tisztítása és szárítása. Gumiszalag (Cofferdam) izolálás javasolt.
Szabaddá vált gyökérfelszinek helyreállítása esetén nem mindig szükséges
preparálás.

2. Quadrant Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, UniBond ot Quadrant Uni-1-Bond -ot, vagy másféle
univerzális kötõanyag-rendszert az adott termék használati útmutatójának megfelelõ
mennyiségben kell felhordani. A levegõzáró rétegnek érintetlenül kell maradnia.

3. Quadrant Universal LC-t legfeljebb 2 mm rétegvastagságú kis mennyiségenként kell
felhordani a fogüregben a fogüreg falára. Nagymértékben elszinezõdött fogaknál
szükségessé válik az opaquerezés.

4. Az Quadrant Universal LC-t legfeljebb 2 mm-es rétegvastagságonként meg kell
világítani. A kikeményítési idõt az alábbiakban adjuk meg. A polimerizációs folyamat
során levegõzáró réteg alakul ki a felületen. Ezt a réteget nem szabad megérinteni
vagy eltávolítani, mivel megléte szükséges a soron következõ réteg megkötéséhez.

5. A Quadrant Universal LC végmegmunkálása és polírozása finom gyémánttal,
gumikoronggal és szilikonfényezõvel történhet.

Hosszabb ideig tartó töméskialakítás esetén a Quadrant Universal LC idõ elõtti
megkötésének megakadályozására a fényforrást ki kell kapcsolni, vagy el kell fordítani.

 se-mm 2 õdi sóicáziremiloPtalaynránízS
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Biztonságtechnikai javaslat
Quadrant Universal LC polimerizációra képes monomereket (például többfunkciós
(met)akrilsav észtert) tartalmaz, ami különösen érzékeny személyek esetén irritáló lehet.
Az ilyesfajta irritáció jele esetén vagy, ha a metakrilát-alapú mûgyantákkal szembeni
allergia ismeretes volna, a terméket nem szabad használni. Bõrre jutását meg kell
akadályozni. Szembe jutva vagy a szájüreg nyálkahártyájával hosszabb idõn át
érintkezve az érintett területet alaposan ki kell öblögetni vízzel. Szembe jutása esetén
orvoshoz kell fordulni.

Tárolási tudnivalók
25 °C-nál (77 °F-nél) nagyobb hõmérsékleten tárolni tilos. Szavatosságának lejártát
követõen nem szabad felhasználni. Közvetlen napsütésnek nem szabad kitenni. A
tárolóedényt használat után megfelelõen vissza kell zárni. Gyermekek elõl elzárva
tartandó !

Gyártja: Cavex Holland BV
Készült az Európai Unióban.
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Производство фирмы Cavex Holland BV Κατασκευάζεται από την Cavex Holland BV

Cavex Holland (주) 제조

Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant UniBond Quadrant Uni-1-Bond Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond, Quadrant Unibond Quadrant Uni-1-Bond
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Cavex Holland BV
Fustweg 5, 2031 CJ Haarlem, The Netherlands
T +31 23 530 77 00, dental@cavex.nl, www.cavex.nl 


